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REUBEN YEROUSHALMI (SBN 193981) CONFORMED COPy
GINAL FILED

DANIEL D. CHO (SBN 105409) OF GRIGINAL, FILEL
EDWIN ATWAZIAN (SEN 232043) Los Angelos Superior it
VEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES 0CT 07 7005

3700 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 480 ) o
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010 foha A. Clarks, Exceutive UHicenUlerk
Telephons: 213-382-3183 BY SHAUNY}( %E{LEY, eputy

Facsimile: 213-382-3430

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — UNLIMITED

BLEI9270
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC., } CASENOD.
in the public interest, j
) COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,
Plamtiff, } INJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION
: )
V. ) Violation of Proposition 65, the Safe
} Drinking Water and Toxic Bnforcement
CTT TOGLS, INC., and DOES 1-100; ) Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code., 88
) 252495, et seq.)
Defendants. )
} ACTION TS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
)} CASE {exceeds 525,000)
)
}
}
)
)
}
)
)

Plaintiff, Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc., alleges a cause of aciion against deferdants ag

fallows,

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINEING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OT 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 25249.5, FT SEQ.)
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THE PARTIES

- Plaintiff, Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“Plajnr f£7), is & non-profit corporation

qualilied to do business in the State of California. Tt brings this action in the public

interest as defined under Health and Safety Code section 252497 subdiw'sion {d).

- Defendant CTT Tools, Inc. is a California corporation.

- Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1-104), and

therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend 1his
compiaint to allege their true names and cﬁpmiﬁcs when ascertained. Plaintiﬂ‘ is
informed, believes, and thereon afleges that cach fictitiously named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the ocourrences hercin alleged and the damages caused

therehy.

. Plaintiffis informed, believes, and thereon allcges that CTT Tools, Tnc. at all tmes

mentioned herein has conducted business within the State of California.

. At afl times menu'nneﬂ heremn, “Defendants” include CTT Tools, Inc. and Does 1-100.

. Plaintiff is inlonmed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, each

defendant was a person deing business within the meaning of Health and Safetv Code
section 25249.11, subdivision (b), and that each defendant had ten or more employees,

JURISDICTION

- The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursnant to California Constitution Article

VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except

thoge given by siatnte to other wial courts.
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COMPLATNT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SEC TI0MNS 252495, ET 8EQ)
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BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

8. In 1986, California volers "appmve& an initiative to address growing concerns about
exposure to toxic chemicals. The initiative, The Safe Brinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Heulth and Safety Code sections 252490 .5 at 5eq.
{"Proposttion 65"}, helps lo protect California’s drinking water sources from
contarmation, to allow consamers to make informed choices abaut the products they
buy, and o enable persons to protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see fit.

9. Proposition 65 requires the Govemor of California to publish a list of t:hf;m.iuals known tol
the state io cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm, Health & Safety
Code, § 25249.8. The list, which the Governor updates at least once a vear, contains over
330 chemicals. Proposition 65 imposes warning requirements and other controls that
apply to Proposition 65 listed chemicals.

10. All businesses with ten or more employees that cperate or sell products in California
must comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposilion 65, businesses are: (1) prohibited
from knowingly discharging Proposition 65 lisicd chemicals into sources of drinking
water (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.5), and (2) required to provide “clcar and
reasonable™ warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, to a
Proposition 65 listed chemical (Health & Safoty Code, § 25249.6).

1. Plaintiff condueted research, from which it identified & widespread practice of
manufacturers and distributors of soldering producis of exposing, knowingly and
mtentionally, nersons in Califomia to the Proposition 65 listed constituents of such
products without first providing clear and reasonable warnings of such to the exposed

e

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSTTION 62, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SLOTIONS 25249.5, ET SEQ)




PETSCRE prior to exposure. Plaintiff later discemed that Defendants engaged in such
praciice.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocaey Group, Inc, and against CTT Tools, Inc. and Does 1-100 For

Violation Of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water And Toxic Enforcement Act Of 1984

{Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef seq,)

12

13.

14.

15.

l6.

Cal-Hawk® 10-p¢. Battery Terminal Set (Ttem No.: CZBT10P}

- Plamtiff, Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference

paragraphs 1 through 11 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein,

Each Befendant is, and at all times mentioned herein, was 8 manufacturer or distnbutor
of Cal-Hawk® 10-pc. Battery Terminal Set (Ttem No.: CZBTI10P) (“Cal-Hawk®"), a
consumer product designed for soldering,

Plamtiff is informed, believes, and thereon allepes that Cal-Hawk® contains Lead.

On October 1, 1992, the Governor of Califomia added Lead to the list of chemicals
known to the State to canse cancer (Cal. Code Regs., title 22, § 12000, subd. (b))
Pursuant to Health and Safery Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty months after
addition of Tead to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause canccr, Lead becaine
fully subject to Proposition 65 waming requirements and discharge prohibitions,
Plamtiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between Qctober 2. 2004 and the
present each defendant knowingly and intentionally exposed California users of Cal-
HawkE, which it mﬂnufactm_'ed or distributed, as mentioned above, to Lead, without first
giving clear and reasonable warning of sueh (o the exposed persons before the ime of
exposure. ijefendanis have distributed Cai-Hawk® in California. Defendants therehy

violated Proposition 65.

4
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. The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion, and inhalation,

Persons handling Cal-Tlawk® suffer éxpusure-when they handle the lead soldering wirs
without wearing gloves or by touching bare skin with gloves after handling the lead
soldermng wire. Persons handling Cal-Hawk® also suffer cxposures by breathing in
particulale matter emanating from the lcad soldering wire as they use the lead soldering
wire {espceially when heating the same) or by inserting surfaces (e.g., hands) that have
enceuntered the lead soldering wire into their mouths, The foregoing assumes use of
Cal-Hawk® in accordance with its instructions.

Plaintiffis informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ vislations of
Froposition 65 as to Cal-Hawk® have been ongoing and continuous and have continued
to the date of the signing of this complaint, so that a separate and distincl violation of
Proposition 05 eccurred each and every time a consmmer was exposed to Lead by using
Cal-Hawk® as mentioned herein.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation ol Proposition 65
mentioncd herein is ever continuing,

SATISFACTION OF PRIGR NOTICE

On or about October 2, 2007, Pluintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Healih and
Safety Code seetion 25249.6 subject to a private action to CTT Tools, Ine., rdentified in
the notice as CTT Tools, Inc., and o the California Attomey General, County District
Aftorneys, and City Aftorncys for each city containing a population of at least 750,000
people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly occumcd, coneering Cal-Tlawk®,
On or about June 9, 2008, Plainiitf gave notice of alleged violations of Health and Safety

Code section 25249.6 subiect to a private action to CTT Tools, Inc., identified i the

s

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SATE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
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notice as CTT Tools, Inc., and to the Californin Attomcy General, County Distric
Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a population of at least 750,000

people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly occurred, conceming Cal-Hawki#,

. Before sending the notice of alleged violation, Plaintiff investigated the consumer

products invelved, the likelihood that such products would canse users to suffer
sigmi ficant exposures 1o Lead, the comporate structore of each Defendant, and other

relevant matters,

3. Plaintift’s notice of alleged vielation included a certificate of merit executed by the

altorney for the noticing pariy, Plah:tﬂ'f. The certificates of merit stated that the attornev ‘
for Plaintiff who executed the certificate had eonsulted with at least one person with
relevant and sppropriate expertisc who had reviewed data regarding the exposure to
Lead, respectively, which are the subject Proposition 65 listed chemicals of this action,
Based on that information, the attorney for Plaintiff who executed the certificates
believed there was a rcasoﬁahla and mertitorious case for this privaie action. The attorney
for Plaintiff attached {o the certificates of merit served on the Attorney General
information suf{icient to establish the basis of the certificales of metit,

Plaintiff 1s commencing this action more than sixty days from the date that Plaintiff gave
noticc of the alleged violations to CTT Toois, Ine. and to the public prosccutors
referenced in Pu:rugrapﬁs 20-21.

Plainiff {s informed, believes, and thereen afleges that neither the Attorney General, nor
any applicable distriet atiomey o ity attorney has commenced and is diligertly

proseculing an action against the Defendants.
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26. PlaintifT"s allegations concemn a “consumer product expn-sure,” which s an exposure that
results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, cohsumptiﬂn_, or other reasonably
foreseeable use of a consumer good. Cal-Hawk® is a consumer product, and as
mentioned in paragraphs 16 -19, exposure to Lead took place as a result of such
consumption and foreseeable use,

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintiff demands agamst each Defendant as follows:
1. A permanent injunction mandating Proposition 65 compliant warnings;
2, Penallies pursnant o Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision {b);

3. Costs of suit;

4, Reasonable altormey fees and costs; and
5. Any further relief that the court may deemn just and equitable.
Dated: October 1, 2008 YEROQUSIHALMI & ASSOCIATES

BY: e A AD. g
Daniel D. Cho '
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Consumer Advocaey Group, Inc,
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